Stress test based on EBA	 SOT test
	 (% impact on Equity)	 (% impact on Tier 1)
	 2022	 2022
	 EV+200	 EV–200	 Parallel	 Parallel	 Flattening	 Steepening	 Rates	 Rates
			   up	 down			   up	 down
Maximal impact of the stress test	 –9,22%	 9,04%	 –9,32%	 9,14%	 –1,95%	 4,19%	 –6,01%	 2,64%
Minimal impact of the stress test	 –13,04%	 4,44%	 –13,20%	 4,49%	 –6,35%	 2,67%	 –8,80%	 1,18%
Average impact of the stress test	 –11,47%	 5,79%	 –11,58%	 5,86%	 –4,37%	 3,49%	 –7,04%	 1,83%
RAF Trigger (31.12.2022)	 –13,70%	 –13,70%	 –13,70%	 –13,70%	 –13,70%	 –13,70%	 –13,70%	 –13,70%

NII stress test
The two main stress scenarios correspond to a parallel shift in the yield curve UP by 100 basis points and DOWN by –100 (or –30 for currencies
with already negative rates) basis points for all currencies (CZK, EUR, USD)

Additional stress scenarios represent various market changes, for example parallel shifts +200/–200 basis points.

The following table shows the impact of these two main scenarios on the bank NII as a percentage portion against the Budgeted NII.

 	 RAF	 RAF	 NII	 NII
	 Parallel Up	 Parallel Down	 +200bps	 –200bps
Net interest income (% impact on NII budget) 2023
Maximal impact of the stress test	 3,75%	 0,70%	 1,35%	 0,55%
Minimal impact of the stress test	 –0,70%	 –3,77%	 –2,41%	 –2,84%
Average impact of the stress test	 1,94%	 –1,96%	 0,49%	 –1,44%
RAF Trigger	 –13,00%	 –13,00%	 – 	 –

Net interest income (% impact on NII budget) 2022
Maximal impact of the stress test	 11,57%	 –1,81%	 4,08%	 –0,96%
Minimal impact of the stress test	 4,37%	 –8,27%	 1,44%	 –3,19%
Average impact of the stress test	 8,91%	 –4,72%	 2,92%	 –2,42%
RAF Trigger	 –11,50%	 –11,50%	 – 	 –

Hedge Accounting
As part of its market risk management strategy, the Group hedges against interest rate risk. The Group’s hedge strategy uses both fair value
hedges and cash flow hedges.

Fair value hedges are used for reducing the price interest rate risk of issued bonds, purchased securities, loans or deposits. Cash flow hedges
are used to eliminate uncertainty in future cash flows in order to stabilise Net interest income; in other words to manage reinvestment risk.

	 UniCredit Bank • 2023 Annual Report	 107

Fair Value Hedging
Hedged instruments include separately financial assets and liabilities